GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1061
TO BE ANSWERED ON 09.12.2025

MATERNAL, NEONATAL AND CHILD HEALTH OUTCOMES IN MAHARASHTRA

1061: DR. FAUZIA KHAN:
Will the Minister of HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Ministry has compiled updated district-wise data in the State of Maharashtra for the period 2022 onwards on first-trimester antenatal registrations, institutional deliveries, maternal and neonatal deaths, given that the publicly available NFHS-5 data covers only 2019-21;

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor and timeline of producing such data; and

(c) the amount of central funds released to the State of Maharashtra under National Health Mission (NHM) for maternal and child health programmes since 2022, along with utilisation reported?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
(SMT. ANUPRIYA PATEL)

(a) & (b): The district-wise data of Maharashtra for the period 2022 onwards on first-trimester antenatal registrations, institutional deliveries, maternal and neonatal deaths is placed at Annexure-I
(a) and Annexure-I (b).

(c) The statement on central funds released to the State of Maharashtra under NHM for maternal and child health programmes since 2021-22, along with utilisation reported is placed at Annexure-II.
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Annexure referred to the reply to parts (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1061 for answer on 09.12.2025

Annexure-I (a)

DATA ON MATERNAL, NEONATAL AND CHILD HEALTH OUTCOMES IN MAHARASHTRA

No. of First Trimester Ante Natal Registration No. of Institutional Deliveries conducted
District
2025 2025

2022 2023 2024 (Jan-Sept) 2022 2023 2024 (Jan-Sept)
Ahilyanagar 79624 79172 81571 64701 74372 60937 51769 35692
Akola 31027 30195 31928 25212 32652 25339 21157 14967
Amravati 44125 42823 46156 38291 46604 39476 35383 24253
(s::ifﬁ?;;t;gar 71069 70483 75986 58948 74692 67322 | 67136 50157
Beed 45491 42275 44239 36171 45793 41193 39641 27547
Bhandara 15936 15333 15112 11416 17096 14590 13182 9434
Buldhana 43641 39307 40270 31908 43672 36973 29932 17794
Chandrapur 33747 30214 31074 23859 25808 23928 22048 14612
Dhule 41626 43024 44252 32900 38119 39404 36097 23128
Gadchiroli 18300 17727 17155 13593 17556 15691 14956 10463
Gondia 18005 17733 18442 14090 17419 15635 14520 10129
Hingoli 21307 20449 20392 15003 18142 16370 14864 10987
Jalgaon 82926 79397 80478 59463 78415 62582 59142 38433
Jalna 36885 35577 37588 28270 36818 29415 24664 16049
Kolhapur 60779 57458 59052 44620 54085 43093 35783 24887
Latur 44606 46528 47931 36951 44608 35409 34950 21551
Mumbai 30969 34684 35263 26899 41253 40014 36369 25778
Mumbai Suburban 73285 77847 85354 65464 90554 70711 76642 45275
Nagpur 80034 74163 77937 63215 73599 67505 63650 44444
Nanded 61933 62233 66063 49400 62352 62114 65680 34656
Nandurbar 32702 32607 32159 26689 31664 34233 31472 22088
Nashik 112941 109427 115359 88465 | 112133 97165 90667 62828
Dharashiv 30205 27976 30927 23766 23217 22004 20163 13794
Parbhani 33297 35971 36584 27376 33619 20685 21683 16606
Pune 177300 | 177058 224455 176945 | 158497 132695 | 143343 97267
Raigad 46384 40910 45222 34964 42851 37904 34108 22844
Ratnagiri 15982 14228 14146 10724 14163 13249 11836 8042
Sangli 54449 50730 49511 37503 40911 34717 34498 23088
Satara 44320 40258 43358 33952 40453 34951 31958 21081
Sindhudurg 7022 6151 5683 4310 6443 6204 5516 3669
Solapur 77946 88333 89919 64902 71004 46472 45529 34276
Thane 161138 | 157855 163546 120274 | 127305 91835 93172 68054
Wardha 17146 15520 15439 11990 15444 14695 13198 8952
Washim 18301 17344 18743 13971 16018 15767 14078 9918
Yavatmal 45606 44523 45243 34000 40135 28982 29956 22296
Palghar 62844 59952 61860 49580 51401 49226 48696 33420

Note: Data as reported by State of Maharashtra on HMIS Portal as on 04.12.2025


Annexure referred to the reply to parts (a) & (b) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1061

for answer on 09.12.2025

Annexure-I(b)

DATA ON MATERNAL, NEONATAL AND CHILD HEALTH OUTCOMES IN MAHARASHTRA

No. of Maternal Deaths

No. of Neonatal Deaths

District 2025 2025
2022 2023 2024 (Jan-Sept) 2022 2023 2024 (Jan-Sept)

Ahilyanagar 21 34 29 18 234 146 294 122
Akola 32 18 18 23 532 506 466 299
Amravati 31 42 29 32 341 453 413 313
g:;fﬁzﬁf;gar 69 49 69 66 247 155 125 291
Beed 17 14 17 8 313 276 140 215
Bhandara 2 5 2 3 107 113 61 50
Buldhana 8 7 13 6 108 84 92 38
Chandrapur 31 29 20 19 386 356 373 209
Dhule 21 4 22 12 209 387 460 376
Gadchiroli 13 13 8 5 173 202 169 107
Gondia 9 3 4 154 176 131 94
Hingoli 3 3 132 102 86 43
Jalgaon 36 14 21 18 405 345 366 226
Jalna 6 6 13 5 109 75 58 34
Kolhapur 16 24 20 20 257 61 206 114
Latur 53 25 29 15 284 319 244 110
Mumbai 153 136 124 93 590 466 368 225
Mumbai Suburban 44 49 24 21 242 255 304 126
Nagpur 134 122 121 90 806 914 856 515
Nanded 27 23 18 18 91 340 351 190
Nandurbar 40 38 30 26 465 444 344 270
Nashik 84 84 82 58 515 399 397 206
Dharashiv 3 10 6 4 59 52 36 23
Parbhani 14 5 2 88 48 116 67
Pune 117 124 112 46 348 617 634 313
Raigad 26 19 17 11 118 89 125 77
Ratnagiri 7 3 7 3 106 105 104 67
Sangli 37 31 24 27 368 425 472 300
Satara 14 12 18 167 136 156 71
Sindhudurg 2 0 1 23 14 8 7
Solapur 34 43 51 35 514 443 389 291
Thane 68 78 72 38 521 582 681 478
Wardha 11 18 15 8 141 93 69 59
Washim 1 7 3 2 86 60 78 40
Yavatmal 38 28 27 14 57 213 363 227
Palghar 19 22 29 17 182 176 158 93

Note: Data as reported by State of Maharashtra


Annexure referred to the reply to part (c) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1061 for

answer on 09.12.2025

Annexure-I1

SPIP Approval and Expenditure for Maternal Health and Child Health Programmes under National Health Mission (NHM) for the State of Maharashtra from FY 2021-22 to FY 2025-26
(upto 30.09.2025) is given as below:

(INR In Lakhs)

1\?{; Financial Year Maternal Health Child Health
) SPIP Approval Expenditure SPIP Approval Expenditure
1 2021-22 18,859.75 19,632.77 9,367.29 5,794.90
2 2022-23 32,593.55 19,139.45 20,208.16 12,018.26
3 2023-24 31,514.91 20,684.00 15,783.58 10,943.28
4 2024-25 37,344.12 15,186.39 21,676.07 8,898.18
5 2025-26 26,539.14 10,842.83 14,384.05 5,272.88
Note:

1. The above data is as per FMRs submitted by the State and is provisional.

2. Expenditure includes expenditure against Central Release, State release & unspent balances at the beginning of the year.

3. The expenditure for FY 2025-26 is up-to 30.09.2025.

